

No. 10-5433

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STEPHEN LAROQUE, ET AL.,

APPELLANTS,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 10-561 (JDB))

**INTERVENOR-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS'
MOTION TO EXPEDITE THE APPEAL**

J. Gerald Hebert
Lead Counsel
Attorney at Law
191 Somerville Street, #405
Alexandria, VA 22304
Telephone: 703-628-4673
E-mail: hebert@voterlaw.com

Anita S. Earls
Allison J. Riggs
SOUTHERN COALITION
FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
115 Market Street, Ste. 470
Durham, NC 27617
Telephone: 919-323-3380 x115
E-mail: anita@scsj.org

Laughlin McDonald
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATIONS, INC.
230 Peachtree Street, NW, Ste. 1440

Arthur Barry Spitzer
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION
1400 20th Street, NW, Ste. 119

Atlanta, GA 30303-1227
Telephone: 404-523-2721
Email: lmcdonald@aclu.org

Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-457-0800 x113
Email: artspitzer@aol.com

Counsel for Intervenor-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. APPELLANTS HAVE NOT OFFERED A STRONGLY
 COMPELLING REASON TO JUSTIFY EXPEDITING THIS
 APPEAL.....2

 II. AN EXPEDITED APPEAL WILL NOT PREVENT ANY OF
 THE ALLEGED INJURIES TO APPELLANTS, AND THE
 ISSUES RAISED IN APPELLANTS’ MOTION TO EXPEDITE
 HIGHLIGHT THE WEAKNESS OF THEIR APPEAL.....8

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>*Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Kilgarlin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967).....	5
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006).....	5-6
<i>*Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977).....	10
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Mukasey</i> , F.Supp. 2d 221 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6-7
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	6-7
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , No. 10-651(D.D.C.).....	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 509-510.....	11

STATUTES

<i>*42 U.S.C. § 1973c</i>	1
Miss. Code Ann. § 5-3-123 (2010).....	5
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-311 (2010).	5

RULES AND REGULATIONS

<i>*D.C. Cir. Handbook of Practice & Internal Procedures</i>	2
